WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION 1946

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 4
Originating in the Committee on Finance
(By Mr)
PASSED March 43, 1946
In Effect frank Passage

JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.



ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 4

(Originating in the Committee on Finance.)

[Passed March 23, 1946; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to appropriate public moneys out of the state treasury for West Virginia University and other state colleges, and for the auditor's office to carry out the administration of any act of this session of the Legislature providing for the regulation of hospital service plans and medical service plans.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Additional Appropriations.—That in addition

- 2 to the appropriations made by chapter eleven, acts of
- 3 the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hun-
- 4 dred forty-five, there be and are hereby appropriated out
- 5 of the treasury for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth,
- 6 one thousand nine hundred forty-six and for the fiscal

- 7 year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred
- 8 forty-seven, the following sums of money for the follow-
- 9 ing purposes:

150—Auditor's Office

		Fiscal Years		
		1945-46		1946-47
1	Personal Services\$	3,510.00	\$	14,040.00
2	Current Expenses	1,050.00		3,200.00
3	Equipment	1,160.00		200.00
4	Totals\$	5,720.00	\$	17,440.00
	39—West Virginia Un	iversity		
	Acet. No. 300			
1	Personal Services		\$	190,000.00
2	Current Expense			40,000.00
3	Equipment			20,000.00
4	To provide sites for Federal			
5	housing units			30,000.00
6	To equip Federal dormitories			
7	or housing units			40,000.00

#G	3	[Enr.	S. B. No. 4
8	To reimburse capital expendi-		
9	ture appropriations		30,000.00
10	For purchase of surplus war		
11	properties		40,000.00
12	Total	\$	390,000.00
	400—Potomac State School of West Virgini	a Uni	versity
	Acct. No. 315		
1	Personal Services:		*
2	For staff returning from		
3	military leave	\$	6,932.00
4	For other		20,400.00
5	Current Expense		1,000.00
6	Equipment		2,500.00
7	To provide sites for Federal		
8	housing units		4,500.00
9	To equip Federal dormitories		
10	or housing units		5,500.00

11

Total

40,832.00

401—Marshall College

1	Personal Services:	
2	For staff returning from	
3	miltary leave	\$ 39,500.00
4	For other	146,000.00
5	Current Expense	10,000.00
6	Equipment	8,000.00
7	To provide sites for Federal	
8	housing units	5,000.00
9	To equip Federal dormitories	
10	or housing units	10,000.00
11	To reimburse capital expendi-	
12	ture appropriations	5,000.00
13	Total	\$ 223,500.00
	402—Fairmont State College	
	Acct. No. 321	
1	Personal Services	\$ 40,000.00
2	Current Expense	2,250.00
3	Equipment	6,000.00
4	Total	\$ 48,250.00

403—Glenville State College

1	Personal Services	\$	15,000.00
2	Current Expense		800.00
3	Equipment		2,550.00
4	Total	\$	18,350.00
	404—West Liberty State College		
	Acet. No. 323		
	Acct. No. 525		
1	Personal Services:		
2	For staff returning from		
3	military leave	\$	3,300.00
4	For other		16,700.00
5	Current Expense		1,000.00
6	Equipment		500.00
7	To provide sites for Federal		
8	housing units		5,000.00
9	To equip Federal dormitories		
10	or housing units		5,000.00
		_	
11	Total	\$	31,500.00

405—Shepherd College

	22000 2101 042	
1	Personal Services	\$ 3,500.00
2	Current Expense	1,000.00
3	Equipment	2,900.00
4	To provide sites for Federal	
5	housing units	1,000.00
6	To equip Federal dormitories	(2)
7	or housing units	15,000.00
		_
8	Total	\$ 23,400.00
	406—Concord College	
	Acet. No. 325	
1	Personal Services:	
2	For staff returning from	
3	military leave	\$ 10,438.00
4	For other	19,600.00
5	Current Expense	1,000.00
5 6	Current Expense Equipment	1,000.00 15,967.00

	7	[E	Enr. S	S. B. No. 4
8	housing units\$	5,000.00		2,500.00
9	Total\$	5,000.00	\$	49,505.00
	407—West Virginia Institute	e of Techno	logy	
	Acet. No. 327	1		
1	Personal Services:			
2	For staff returning from			
3	military leave		\$	12,750.00
4	For other			39,090.00
5	Current Expense\$	1,400.00		4,200.00
6	Equipment	ja i		20,000.00
7	To provide sites for Federal			
8	housing units			8,600.00
9	To equip Federal dormitories			
10	or housing units			13,000.00
11	To reimburse Governor's Fund			
12	appropriation			2,000.00
13	Total\$	1,400.00	\$	99,640.00

408—West Virginia State College

1	Personal Services:		
2	For staff returning from mili-		
3	tary leave		\$ 6,500.00
4	For other		27,000.00
5	Current Expense		3,500.00
6	To provide sites for Federal		
7	housing units		6,375.00
8	To equip Federal dormitories		
9	or housing units		6,725.00
10	Total		\$ 50,100.00
	410—Bluefield State C	ollege	
	Acct. No. 329		
1	Personal Services		\$ 21,000.00
2	Current Expense\$	1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
3	Equipment	2,500.00	
4	To provide sites for Federal		
5	housing units		6,000.00

- 6 To equip Federal dormitories
- 7 or housing units

15,000.00

- 8 Total _____\$ 4,000.00 \$ 44,500.00
 - Sec. 2. Excess Collections.—In addition to the amounts
- 2 above appropriated each of the educational institutions
- 3 of the state may with the approval of the budget director
- 4 and the board of public works expend the amount of its
- 5 excess collections as provided in section thirty-two, chap-
- 6 ter thirty-nine, acts of the Legislature, regular session,
- 7 one thousand nine hundred thirty-one.
 - Sec. 3. Release of Appropriations for Certain State
- 2 Educational Institutions.—In view of the fact that the
- 3 Interim Committee created under Senate Concurrent
- 4 Resolution Number Six, regular session, one thousand
- 5 nine hundred forty-five, has made to the Legislature a
- 6 favorable report concerning the propriety of building the
- 7 units specified in the appropriations hereinafter men-
- 8 tioned, the Legislature hereby sanctions the immediate
- 9 release for expenditure of the appropriations in items eight
- 10 to eighteen, both inclusive, section three-a, title two, chap-

- 11 ter eleven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one
- 12 thousand nine hundred forty-five. Upon the approval
- 13 of the budget director and the board of public works,
- 14 such appropriations or any part thereof may be expended
- 15 for the construction of buildings, or for the acquisition
- 16 of land and buildings, or for the purchase of equipment.
 - Sec. 4. Expenditure of Appropriations Heretofore Made
- 2 for West Virginia University and Marshall College.—The
- 3 Legislature hereby authorizes the expenditure of the
- 4 appropriations, or any part thereof, made for West Vir-
- 5 ginia University in item nineteen and for Marshall Col-
- 6 lege in item twenty-one, section three-a, title two, chapter
- 7 eleven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thou-
- 8 sand nine hundred forty-five, for the construction of
- 9 buildings, or for the acquisition of land and buildings, or
- 10 for the purchase of equipment, upon the approval of the
- 11 budget director and the board of public works.

Governor.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Takes effect Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within day of...

Secretary of State

then in the other of the Secretary e

of West Virginia _